

S237762

11A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

IN THE MATTER OF)
)
 C. H.)
)
 Minor and Petitioner)
 _____)
 PEOPLE OF THE STATE)
 CALIFORNIA,)
)
 Plaintiff and Respondent)
)
 v.)
)
 C. H.)
 Defendant and Petitioner)
 _____)

No. _____ **OCT 13 2016**
Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

(Court of Appeal
 Case No. A146120;
 Contra Costa County
 Superior Court
 No. J11-00679)

PETITION FOR REVIEW

After Decision of the First Appellate District, Division ~~Two~~ ^{Three}, Filed August 30, 2016.

Patricia N. Cooney
 California State Bar No. 118198
 1108 Fresno Avenue
 Berkeley, California 94707
 (510) 525-0584
 patriciancooney@aim.com
 Attorney for Petitioner
 C. H.

By Appointment of the Court
 Under the First District Appellate Project Independent Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
PETITION FOR REVIEW	6
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE RECLASSIFICATION PROCEDURES OF PROPOSITION 47 ALTER A CRIME'S STATUS AS A FELONY TO A MISDEMEANOR OFFENSE, THEREBY REQUIRING THE EXPUNGEMENT OF A RECLASSIFIED MISDEMEANANT'S DNA SAMPLE.	14
A. Background And Standard Of Review.	14
B. Petitioner's Reclassified Offense Is Now A Misdemeanor For All Purposes Thereby Requiring The Expungement Of His DNA Sample.	15
1. Section 17 And Section 1170.18 Are Not Analogous.	16
2. Redesignation Under Section 1170.18 Does Not Relate Back To Change The Nature Of The Plea Or Conviction At The Time It Occurred.	19
C. Proposition 69's Specific DNA Provisions Do Not Require The Retention Of A Reclassified Misdemeanant's DNA Sample.	21
1. Section 299, Subdivisions (a) and (b).	22
2. Section 299, subdivision (f).	24
D. Interpreting AB 1492 to Preclude DNA Expungement for Reclassified Offenses Unconstitutionally Amends Proposition 47 and is Inconsistent With the Intent of the Initiative.	27

E.	Expungement Of DNA For Reclassified Misdemeanants Supports Public Policy.	31
II.	RETENTION OF PETITIONER’S DNA SAMPLE WILL VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE CALIFORNIA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS.	32
	CONCLUSION	34
	PROOF OF SERVICE	35
	WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	36
	APPENDIX A: OPINION OF THE COURT	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>California Cases</i>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Alejandro N. v. Superior Court (San Diego)</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4 th 1209 (pet. rev. den. 10/14/2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coffey v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4 th 809	15, 26
<i>In re C. B.</i> (August 30, 2016, A146277) ___ Cal.App.4 th ___ (WL 4529208)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re J.C.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4 th 1462 (pet. rev. den. 8/10/2016)	9, 10, 15, 25
<i>In re Valenti</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 470	8
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	31
<i>McLaughlin v. Santa Barbara Board of Education</i> (1993) 75 Cal App.4 th 196	22
<i>People v. Armogeda</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4 th 428	29
<i>People v. Arroyo</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4 th 589	31
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4 th 38	28
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321	16
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4 th 1008	28
<i>People v. Lynall</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4 th 1102	20
<i>People v. Moreno</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4 th 934	8
<i>People v. Park</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4 th 782	17, 31
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> 48 Cal.4 th 564	28, 29, 31
<i>People v. Rivera</i> 233 Cal.App.4 th 1085	20, 29
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4 th 1084	14

<i>People v. Travis</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1271	8
<i>Proposition 103 Enforcement Project v. Charles Quackenbush</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4 th 1473	27
<i>Constitutional Authority</i>	
Cal. Const., art. I, sec. 7	33
art. II, sec. 4	8
art. II, sec. 10, subd. (c)	27
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	33
<i>Statutory Authority</i>	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500, subd. (b) (1)	6, 7,10
Penal Code, sec. 17	16-19
sec. 211/212.5, subd. (c)	10
sec. 245, subd. (a)	10
sec. 295	7, 21, 31
sec. 296	8, 14, 15, 31
sec. 296, subd. (a)	8, 14, 22, 26
sec. 296.1	11
sec. 299	21, 23, 26
sec. 299, subd. (a)	22
sec. 299, subd. (b)	22, 23, 26
sec. 299, subd. (e)	26
sec. 299, subd. (f)	7, 9, 24, 26, 27, 28
sec. 487, subd. (c)	11
sec. 490.2	11
sec. 1170.18	<i>passim</i>
sec. 1170.18, subd. (a)	32
sec. 1170.18, subd. (f)	18
sec. 1170.18, subd. (g)	18
sec. 1170.18, subd. (k)	9, 14, 15, 19, 28, 31, 34
sec. 29800, subd. (a) (1)	8
Welf. and Inst. Code, sec. 778	11
<i>Secondary Authority</i>	
AB 1492	7, 24-27, 29, 30
Proposition 47	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 96	7, 10, 21, 27, 31, 32, 33
